
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Monday 10th January 
2011 
7.05 pm (or at the 
adjournment of the 
meeting of the Council) 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition
[...]
iness being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

10th January 2011 

7.05 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Carole Gandy (Chair) 
Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Malcolm Hall 
Gay Hopkins 
Jinny Pearce 
Debbie Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Bromsgrove and 
Redditch Joint Core 
Strategy - Consultation 
Responses  

(Pages 1 - 12)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To seek endorsement of the responses to the joint 
consultation. 
 
(Report attached – Appendices available via the Council’s 
website and in Group Rooms) 
 
(All Wards)  

5. Draft Core Strategy  

(Pages 13 - 22)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To seek endorsement of the Draft Core Strategy for the 
purposes of public consultation. 
 
(Report attached – Appendices available via the Council’s 
website and in Group Rooms) 
 
(All Wards)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

10th January 2011 
 
 

6. Local Development 
Scheme - Update  

(Pages 23 - 32)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To seek Members agreement on a revised Core Strategy 
work timetable and to seek approval to abandon production 
of the Site Allocations Development Plan document. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

7. Worcestershire Waste 
Core Strategy and 
Worcestershire Local 
Transport Plan No 3 - 
Responses  

(Pages 33 - 52)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider Redditch Borough Council’s response to the 
Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy and the Worcestershire 
Local Transport Plan No 3. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

8. Job Evaluation and 
Terms and Conditions  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider a report on the progress of Job Evaluation and 
harmonisation of Terms and Conditions. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

9. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
  

  

 
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  10th January 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\1\0\AI00005011\JointConsultationOutcomeReport0.doc/19.10.10/LW/7.12.10/LW 

OUTCOME OF BROMSGROVE AND REDDITCH SPECIAL CONSULTATION 
ON REDDITCH EXPANSION 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Jinny Pearce, Planning, 

Regeneration, Economic Development 
& Transport 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning & 
Regeneration 

Key Decision   
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report contains details of the outcome of the Bromsgrove and Redditch 

Special Consultation on Redditch Expansion.  Public consultation was 
conducted from 8th February 2010 until 22nd March 2010.  The 
representations received have been summarised, an Officer response 
provided and details of any action arising following receipt of the 
representation (these can be viewed at Appendix A).  

 
1.2 The consultation document presented options for development within 

Redditch Borough’s boundaries and the options for development in 
Bromsgrove District, adjacent to Redditch Borough to meet Redditch’s 
growth needs up to 2026.  These options represented a joint response to 
the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy (WMRSS) Phase Two Report 
of the Panel. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that the outcome of the 

Bromsgrove and Redditch Special Consultation on Redditch 
Expansion (Appendix A) be approved.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This period of public consultation was carried out in response to the 

recommendations of the panel following the Examination in Public in to the 
Phase Two Revision of the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 
(WMRSS).  The WMRSS provided the framework and targets for the two 
separate Core Strategies being produced by Bromsgrove District Council 
and Redditch Borough Council.  The Panel recommended that 7000 
dwellings be delivered to meet Redditch’s growth needs up to 2026.  Around 
4000 of these dwellings were to be delivered within Redditch Borough and 
around 3000 in Bromsgrove District, adjacent to the Redditch boundary.  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  10th January 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\1\0\AI00005011\JointConsultationOutcomeReport0.doc/19.10.10/LW/7.12.10/LW 

Additionally, the employment targets set for Redditch’s long-term 
requirements were 68 hectares.  The Panel Report specified that 37 
hectares would be provided cross-boundary, of which at least 12 hectares 
would be provided within Stratford-on-Avon District west of the A435. 

 
3.2 These targets required both Councils to consult on development options 

that had not previously been consulted on.  Therefore a period of 
consultation was needed to consider where the 7000 dwellings and other 
development would be best located.  The WMRSS Panel Report concluded 
that 4000 dwellings needed to be provided within the Redditch boundary; 
therefore it was necessary to reconsider, and consult on, potential 
development areas that were previously not considered for development.  
The development options put forward within Redditch concentrated on 
meeting the 4000 dwellings required and identifying the location of 
employment land within the Borough. 

 
3.3 The WMRSS Panel Report stated that the remaining 3000 dwellings 

needed to meet Redditch’s growth needs up to 2026 should be located in 
Bromsgrove District adjacent to the Redditch boundary.  The WMRSS 
Panel Report stated at paragraph 8.84: “we must conclude that provision 
should be made for around 3000 dwellings for Redditch in Bromsgrove 
District….the choice of locality around the boundary of Redditch should be 
locally determined whether at or adjacent to Webheath/Foxlydiate or 
Brockhill ADRs or in the Bordesley park area or in some combination of 
these possibilities or elsewhere”.  This local determination meant that 
consultation was required on the possible locations for t
[...]
Strategies – Special consultation on 
Redditch expansion. 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Phase Two Revision Report of the 
Panel September 2009 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Emma Baker (Acting Development Plans Manager) 
E Mail:  emma.baker@redditchbc.gov.uk 
Tel:  3034 
 

Page 12



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE   10th January 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\0\AI00005012\RevisedPreferredDraftCoreStrategyDevPlanReport0.doc19.10.10
/LW/7.12.10sw 

REVISED PREFERRED DRAFT CORE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT CONSULTATION  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Jinny Pearce, Planning, 

Regeneration, Economic Development 
& Transport 

Relevant Manager Emma Baker, Acting Development 
Plans Manager 

Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek endorsement of the Revised Preferred 

Draft Core Strategy (PDCS) (Appendix A) and Sustainability Appraisal 
(Appendix B) for the purposes of public consultation.  The public 
consultation would be held from 21st January 2011 for six weeks. 

 
1.2 The Preferred Draft Core Strategy has been revised following two periods of 

public consultation.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Revised Preferred 

Draft Core Strategy (Appendix A) be approved for the purposes of 
public consultation; 

 
2.2 The committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Sustainability 

Appraisal (Appendix B) for the Preferred Draft Core Strategy be 
approved for the purposes of public consultation; 

 
2.3 The committee is asked to RECOMMEND that a consultation period be 

held between from 21st January 2011 for six weeks; 
 
2.4 The committee is asked to RECOMMEND that authority be delegated to 

the Acting Development Plans Manager in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Leader of the Council, to make 
any minor amendments to the Revised Preferred Draft Core Strategy 
and Sustainability Appraisal prior to the consultation period 
commencing on 21st January 2011.   

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE   10th January 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\0\AI00005012\RevisedPreferredDraftCoreStrategyDevPlanReport0.doc19.10.10
/LW/7.12.10sw 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Development Framework is a folder of documents that aims to 

deliver the spatial portrait for the administrative area: it is made up of Local 
Development Documents.  The Core Strategy is the principal Development 
Document of the LDF.  The purpose of a Core Strategy DPD is to outline the 
vision, objectives and key policies that will guide Redditch Borough’s 
development up until 2026.  The Core Strategy will reflect national planning 
policy and reflect local information about the matters that are important for 
the Borough. 

 
3.2 The Core Strategy has been the subject of several drafts and periods of 

formal public consultation: 
 

a) The Issues and Options Document highlighted the matters relevant to 
Redditch Borough (Issues) and the ways in which these issues could 
be combated through the application of planning policy (Options).  The 
Issues and Options document was placed on deposit for public 
consultation between the 9th May and the 20th June 2008.  During this 
period, interested parties were asked to submit comments via a 
questionnaire.  

 
b) The Preferred Draft Core Strategy (PDCS) was the first draft version of 

the Borough Council’s forthcoming Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document. Consultation on the PDCS was undertaken from 31st 
October 2008 to 8th May 2009. 

 
c) During February and March 2010 a special consultation was held 

jointly between Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council on 
the options for Redditch-related cross-boundary growth, based on the 
requirements in the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 
Two Panel Report.  The outcome of this consultation is the subject of a 
separa
[...]

employment and other development targets for the Borough up to 2026.  
The WMRSS Phase Two Revision Panel Report for the Examination in 
Public recommended that 7000 dwellings are delivered to meet Redditch’s 
growth needs up to 2026.  Around 4000 of these dwellings were to be 
delivered within Redditch Borough and around 3000 in Bromsgrove District, 
adjacent to the Redditch boundary.  The employment targets for Redditch’s 
long-term requirements were 68 hectares.  The Panel Report specified that 
37 hectares would be provided cross-boundary, of which at least 12 
hectares would be provided within Stratford-on-Avon District west of the 
A435. 

 
3.5 The Core Strategy makes several references to the WMRSS including, in 

some cases, reference to figures within it.  The evidence underpinning much 
of the WMRSS is not currently disputed and the Revised PDCS largely 
reflects the January 2008 adopted WMRSS and the emerging Phase Two 
Revision.  The loss and then return of the RSS with development plan 
status therefore has little effect on the Redditch Borough Council Core 
Strategy because all content is underpinned by a justified and effective 
evidence base. 

 
3.6 The joint consultation referred to in paragraph 3.2 above presented three 

broad options for Redditch-related growth in Bromsgrove District.  In light of 
the revocation of RSS and emerging changes to the national planning 
system detailed above, the context for cross-boundary development has 
changed and this is reflected in the Revised PDCS.  

 
 

Page 15



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE   10th January 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\0\AI00005012\RevisedPreferredDraftCoreStrategyDevPlanReport0.doc19.10.10
/LW/7.12.10sw 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Revised PDCS is separated into seven strategy areas which are 

detailed below.  Following consultation on the Preferred Draft Core Strategy 
(31st October 2008 to 8th May 2009) GOWM and the Planning Inspectorate 
(PINS) 
[...]
n of the Core Strategy Development 
Plan Document (DPD) and secondly, to seek approval to temporarily 
abandon work on the Site Allocations and Policies (DPD) in order to focus 
resources on the Core Strategy DPD.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

1) work towards the Publication version of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document continue, but with flexibility in the 
timetable for production;  
 

 and to RECOMMEND that 
 

2) work on the Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan 
Document be abandoned temporarily.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Core Strategy DPD 
 

3.1 The Core Strategy DPD will set out the Strategic Vision, Objectives and 
policies for Redditch until 2026.  It will provide guidance on strategic issues 
such as the environment, sustainable development, strategic locations or 
allocations of land and climate change.   

 
3.2 Production of the Core Strategy is ongoing and the current status of this 

document is the subject of a separate report to this committee. 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  10th January 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\0\AI00005013\LDSSiteAllocationsDPDReport0.DOC/19.10.10/LW/7.12.10/LW/s
ms/21.12.10 

The existing timetable for the Core Strategy DPD as set out in the LDS is 
included at Appendix A.  

 
3.3 The Government has signaled its intention to radically reform the planning 

system and introduce new national planning policy.  This is likely to change 
the way that local planning policy is produced and the format and content of 
local plans.  New national planning policy may include ‘transitional 
arrangements’ for documents that are already in production, such as the 
Core Strategy.  Any new transitional arrangements may have an implication 
on the Core Strategy timetable.  In light of the emerging changes to the 
national planning system it may be necessary to hold an additional period of 
consultation or to delay the da
[...]
d emerging changes to the 
planning system detailed above, Officers have considered it prudent to 
concentrate resources on the Core Strategy DPD as it is at a more 
advanced stage of production and is the principal DPD for the Borough.  

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The current Local Development Scheme timetable for the Core Strategy is 

shown at Appendix A.  In order to take account of emerging changes to the 
national planning system (referred to in para 3.3-3.4 above) it may be 
necessary to hold an additional period of consultation before the Publication 
stage of the Core Strategy or to delay the Publication stage.  

 
4.2 Members are therefore asked to allow flexibility in the timetable for Core 

Strategy production to enable the possibility of an additional consultation 
period.  Any necessary changes from the timetable in LDS No.4 will be 
noted on the Council’s website and Members will be kept informed through 
Planning Advisory Panel meetings.  

 
4.3 It is proposed that work on the Site Allocations and Policies DPD is 

abandoned temporarily in order to focus resources on the Core Strategy 
DPD.  The Core Strategy DPD is at a more advanced stage of production 
and is the principal DPD for the Borough.  Changes to the national planning 
system may change the way local plans are produced and may change to 
the extent that DPDs of the nature required under the present legislation will 
no longer be the format of local planning policy.  As the Site Allocations and 
Policies DPD has not progressed beyond the ‘scoping’ stage it is considered 
prudent to focus resources on the Core Strategy DPD and await further 
guidance from Government on the national planning system before 
progressing any other DPDs.  

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The cost of holding an additional consultation period can be met within 

existing Development Plans budgets.  The cost of any additional evidence 
required to support the Core Strategy may be requested through separate 
budget
[...]
012 
 
 
 
 
May 2012 
 
July 2012 
 
October  2012 
 
December 2012 
 

 
ü 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                             
that ‘public participation in the preparation of a development plan document’ is undertaken, in 
accordance with Regulation 25. 

Page 30



   
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 

 

Appendix A 
 

 

10th January 2011 
 

 

Arrangements for Production  

Organisational Lead Director of Environment and Planning 
 

Political Management Planning Advisory Panel, Executive 
Committee and Full Council. 
 
Joint Bromsgrove District Council and 
Redditch Borough Council Planning 
Advisory Panel. 

Resources Required Can be managed by Development 
Plans Team within existing budgets. 

External Community and 
Stakeholder Involvement 

As per SCI 

Post-Production AMR to monitor and review DPD 
implementation.  

 

Page 31



Page 32



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  10th January 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\6\AI00005641\WorcWasteCoreStrategyResponse0.DOC(dg10.12.10)/SMS/21.
12.10 
amended 22.12.10/LW 

WORCESTERSHIRE WASTE CORE STRATEGY AND WORCESTERSHIRE 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN NO 3 – RESPONSES 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Jinny Pearce, Planning, 

Regeneration, Economic Development 
& Transport 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning & 
Regeneration 

Non-Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Redditch Borough Council’s Response to the Worcestershire Waste Core 

Strategy is supportive of the content put forward in the Document and would 
encourage the location of waste management facilities in the Borough. 

 
1.2 Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove District Council’s response to 

Worcestershire Local Transport Plan No.3 (LTP3) is supportive of the 
content put forward in the Document and raises a number of questions for 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC) to consider when developing the 
emerging draft plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 
 the responses prepared to the Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy 

and Worcestershire Local Transport Plan No. 3, as detailed in the 
Appendix to the report, be endorsed.   

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy was initially submitted to The 

Planning Inspectorate in 2007, this submission was later withdrawn.  In 
summer 2008 WCC consulted on a refreshed Issues and Options 
Document, following this an Emerging Preferred Options Consultation was 
undertaken in November 2009 – February 2010.  This most recent stage of 
consultation is the First Draft Submission Consultation Document and has 
been subject to consultation from September to November 2010.  It is 
intended that the Waste Core Strategy will be adopted in early 2012 by 
Worcestershire County Council.   

 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  10th January 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\6\AI00005641\WorcWasteCoreStrategyResponse0.DOC(dg10.12.10)/SMS/21.
12.10 
amended 22.12.10/LW 

3.2 The first stage of the development of Worcestershire Local Transport Plan 
No.3 was to define Issues and Challenges, this consultation stage occurred 
between 2004 and 2009.  

 
 The second stage involved consultation with stakeholders and the public on 

the draft plan and ran between October – December 2010.   
 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
 The Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy 
 
 a) In general terms Officers are fully supportive of the content put forward 

in the Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy. 
 
 b)  Officers from Development Plans and Economic Development Team 

would encourage the location of waste management facilities in the 
Borough at any of the sites put forward in the document, as the sites 
put forward are all suitable for such uses and are currently designated 
as Primarily Employment Areas. 

 
 c) The housing target for Redditch has not yet b
[...]
pendix 1 - Redditch Borough Council’s Response to the Worcestershire 

Waste Core Strategy 

Appendix 2 - Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove District Councils’ 
response to Worcestershire Local Transport Plan No.3. 

 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy First Draft Submission. 
 
Draft Worcestershire Local Transport Plan 2011 – 2026.  
 
Draft Worcestershire Local Transport Plan 2011 – 2026 individual Policy 
Documents (13 separate documents).    

 
24. KEY 
 
 LTP3 -  Local Transport Plan No.3 
 WCC -  Worcestershire County Council  
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT   DST STANDARDISE 
 
Name:  Louise Brockett 
E Mail:  louise brockett@redditchbc.gov.uk  
Tel:   ext 3221 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40



Nick Dean 
Minerals and Waste Policy 
Planning, Performance and Economy 
County Hall 
Spetchley Road 
Worcester 
WR5 2NP  

Contact: Louise Brockett - Ext 3221 
Email: louise.brockett@redditchbc.gov.uk 

Date: As postmark 

Nick  
  
Thank you for giving Redditch Borough Council the opportunity to submit comments on the 
First Draft Submission Consultation of the Waste Core Strategy.   

As you are aware we submitted comments to the Waste Core Strategy on the 2nd November 
(which I have included below for information), I can confirm that these comments have now 
been retrospectively endorsed by Redditch Borough Councils Executive Committee and Full 
Council on the 10th January 2011.  
  
In general terms we are fully supportive of the content put forward in the Document and 
would encourage the location of waste management facilities in the Borough at any of the 
sites put forward in the document.  
  
As you will be aware with the Regional Spatial Strategies have been revoked it is now for 
local authorities to decide the most appropriate housing figure for their area. Page 17 
appears to continue to put forward the figure stipulated in the emerging RSS however the 
housing figure for Redditch has not yet been decided. The alterations to these figu
[...]
create an integrated movement network 
around the Town Centre which links  with a range of transport options 
in the wider area. 

 

Page 51



Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Bromsgrove and Redditch Joint Core Strategy - Consultation Responses
	5 Draft Core Strategy
	6 Local Development Scheme - Update
	LDS  Site Allocations DPD - Appendix A

	7 Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy and Worcestershire Local Transport Plan No 3 - Responses
	Worcs Waste Core Strategy Appendix 1
	Worcs Waste Core Strategy Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

10th January 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Gay Hopkins, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Observer for Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 E Baker, R Bamford, M Craggs, K Dicks, C Felton, S Hanley, A Marklew, 
S Skinner and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

137. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of from 
Councillor Malcolm Hall. 
 

138. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

139. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matter for 
consideration as Urgent Business: 
 
Item 8 – Job Evaluation and Terms and Conditions Review 
 
(Report not meeting the publication deadline) 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
10th January 2011 

 
140. BROMSGROVE AND REDDITCH JOINT CORE STRATEGY - 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
The Committee received a report that detailed the outcome of the 
Bromsgrove and Redditch Consultation on Redditch expansion, 
which had been conducted from 8th February 2010 to 22nd March 
2010. 
 
Members were informed that the period of consultation was 
conducted following the Examination in Public into the Phase Two 
Revision of the West Midlands Regional Spacial Strategy 
(WMRSS), which provided the framework and targets for the 
separate Core Strategies being produced by Bromsgrove District 
and Redditch Borough Councils.  It had been recommended that 
7000 dwellings be delivered to meet Redditch’s growth needs up to 
2026.  Of those 4000 were to be delivered within Redditch’s 
boundaries and around 3000 in Bromsgrove District. 
 
Officers clarified the status of the WMRSS in that it continues to be 
part of the development plan.  Members were informed that Central 
Government’s intention would be to abolish Regional Spacial 
Strategies.  However, Members were informed that the possibility 
could not be taken into account at this time. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
that the outcome of the Bromsgrove and Redditch Special 
Consultation on Redditch Expansion (as detailed at Appendix 
A to the report) be approved. 
 

141. DRAFT CORE STRATEGY  
 
Members considered a report which sought endorsement of the 
Revised Preferred Draft Core Strategy (PDCS) and the 
Sustainability Appraisal, as detailed in Appendices A and B of the 
report respectively. 
 
Officers reported that the Core Strategy outlines the vision, 
objectives and key policies that will guide Redditch Borough’s 
development up until 2026 and reflects both national planning policy 
and information on matter that are important locally.   
 
Members were informed that currently the West Midlands Regional 
Spacial Strategy (WMRSS) still forms part of the statutory 
development plan and that the Government’s stated intention to 
abolish Regional Spacial Strategies was not a material 
consideration. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
10th January 2011 

 
A lengthy discussion took place regarding the recommended 
housing targets that had been set for the Borough by the WMRSS. 
 
An amendment to the Revised Preferred Draft Core Strategy 
relating to the suggested increase in the total number of newbuild 
properties under the WMRSS was proposed, seconded and 
defeated. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Revised Preferred Draft Core Strategy (Appendix A 

to the report) be approved for the purposes of public 
consultation; 

 
2) the Sustainability Appraisal (Appendix B) for the 

Preferred Draft Core Strategy be approved for the 
purposes of public consultation; 

 
3) a consultation period be held from 21st January 2011 for 

six weeks; 
 
4) authority be delegated to the Acting Development Plans 

Manager in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Leader of the Council and the Leader of the 
Opposition, to make any minor amendments to the 
Revised Preferred Draft Core Strategy and Sustainability 
Appraisal prior to the consultation period commencing 
on 21st January 2011. 

 
142. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME - UPDATE  

 
Members considered a report which sought agreement of a flexible 
timetable for the production of the Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (DPD) and to temporarily abandon work on the Site 
Allocations and Policies in order to focus resources on the Core 
Strategy DPD. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) work towards the Publication version of the Core Strategy 

Development Plan Document continue, but with flexibility 
in the timetable for production;  
 

 RECOMMENDED that 
 

2) work on the Site Allocations and Policies Development 
Plan Document be abandoned temporarily.  

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
10th January 2011 

 
143. WORCESTERSHIRE WASTE CORE STRATEGY AND 

WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN NO 3 - 
RESPONSES  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for: 
 
1) the Council’s response to the Worcestershire Waste Core 

Strategy; and 
 

2) Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove District Council’s 
response to the Worcestershire Local Transport Plan No 3 
(LTP3). 

 
Officers reported that the Council’s support for the content of the 
Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy and would encourage the 
location of waste management facilities in Redditch 
 
Officers also reported that Redditch Borough and Bromsgrove 
District Council’s general response was supportive of the content of 
LTP3 but had raised a number of concerns which should be 
addressed by Worcester County Council (WCC) before adoption of 
the final plan. 
 
In particular, Members expressed their concerns regarding the 
possibility of opening bus lanes to motorcycles and other traffic, a 
suggestion that had previously been opposed by WCC. 
 
Members were opposed to any such move and asked Officers to 
liaise with Councillors Gandy and Debbie Taylor regarding an 
amendment to the wording to reflect the Council’s wishes in this 
respect. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the response prepared to the Worcestershire Waste Core 

Strategy, as detailed in the Appendix to the report, be 
endorsed; and 
 

2) the response to the Worcestershire Local Transport Plan 
No. 3, as detailed in the Appendix to the report, be 
endorsed subject to an amendment in respect of 
Paragraph 4.2 (iii) of the report regarding the potential 
opening of bus lanes to other traffic.   

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
10th January 2011 

 
144. JOB EVALUATION AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

 
Members considered a report on the progress of Job Evaluation 
and harmonisation of Terms and Conditions. 
 
Officers advised that, although the item had been circulated as a 
confidential report, the matter could properly be discussed in public 
session providing Members did not stray into: 
 
- discussion around Terms and Conditions that would be subject 
of negotiation between the authority and staff and the Unions; or  
 
- discussion of the Terms and Conditions of individual members 
of staff. 

 
Members agreed that this item should be dealt with in public 
session. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Resources reported on the 
current position on implementation of the Job Evaluation Scheme 
and sought delegated powers to allow the Executive Director 
Leisure, Environmental & Community Services and the Executive 
Director of Finance and Resources to undertake negotiations with 
Union representatives and reach agreement on amended Terms 
and Conditions with the aim to implement by 1st April 2011. 
 
Officers were instructed to report further to the Committee to seek a 
Member decision if a collective agreement could not be reached 
through negotiation. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) the current position on the implementation of the Job 

Evaluation Scheme be noted and Officers be requested 
to continue to negotiate with the relevant trade unions to 
achieve a collective agreement; and 
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) authority for negotiation and agreement of changes to 

Terms and Conditions be delegated to the Executive 
Director Leisure, Environmental & Community Services 
and Executive Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
(This report had been accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – 
not having met the publication deadline – and was considered at 
the meeting as such, with the approval of the Chair, in accordance 
with the Council’s constitutional rules and powers vested in the 
Chair by virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
10th January 2011 

 
Act 1972 to agree to matters of urgency being discussed by reason 
of special circumstances. 
 
In this case the special circumstances were that the report needed 
to be considered at the current meeting to allow implementation of 
the Job Evaluation Scheme to progress and to delegate powers to 
Officers to undertake negotiations aimed at amending a number of 
Terms and Condition. 
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.07 pm 
and closed at 8.51 pm 


